

TOWN OF ERIE



Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 18-205 Version: 1 Name:

Type: Consent Agenda Status: Agenda Ready
File created: 6/4/2018 In control: Town Council

On agenda: 6/12/2018 Final action:

Title: A Resolution Approving A Change Order To A Services Contract With Can-Do Concrete Construction.

Inc. For Concrete Improvements Necessary For The Installation Of A Cross Walk In The Amount of

\$43,346 and a Contingency amount of \$8,654.00.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Resolution, 2. Vicinity Map

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

SUBJECT: CONSENT

A Resolution Approving A Change Order To A Services Contract With Can-Do Concrete Construction, Inc. For Concrete Improvements Necessary For The Installation Of A Cross Walk In The Amount of \$43,346 and a Contingency amount of \$8,654.00.

DEPARTMENT: Planning & Development

PRESENTER/PREPARER: Todd Bjerkaas, Director of Planning & Development

Russell Pennington, Town Engineer

Wendi Palmer, Civil Engineer

FISCAL INFORMATION:

Cost as Recommended: \$52,000.00

Balance Available: \$ 342,475 (with Roll Over, First Supplemental Budget)

Fund: Transportation Impact

Budget Line Item Number: 300-70-110-605000-100177

New Appropriation Required: No

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Approve said change order and authorizing staff to expend change order and contingency funds.

SUMMARY AND BACKGROUND OF SUBJECT MATTER:

The 2018 Transportation Impact Fund includes funds for improvements to mitigating traffic issues due to development.

With the opening of the Boulder Valley School District (BVSD) Meadow Lark Elementary School in 2017 and the soon to be opened Star Meadows Neighborhood Park in the Flatiron's Meadows

development, the need for a controlled crosswalk at Erie Parkway and Meadow View Parkway was evaluated. Based on the Town's draft crosswalk policy, this location does warrant improvements. In addition to the crosswalk meeting the policy, BVSD has offered to pay for half the cost for the improvements.

Town Staff obtained a design for the installation of a cross walk and Rectangular Rapid Flashing Beacon (RRFB) from Fox Tuttle Hernandez Transportation Group. This plan included the work required for a safe crosswalk on the west side of the intersection of Erie Parkway and Meadow View Parkway. The plan was used to get pricing to complete the project. In addition to the improvements identified in the plan, Town Staff asked for an alternate improvement on Meadow View Parkway on the south side of Erie Parkway to realign the existing pedestrian ramps so they are directed in the east west direction instead of into the intersection.

In order to complete the crosswalk improvements prior to the start of school in the fall, Town Staff worked with existing contractors that have been awarded service contracts with the Town for obtaining prices for the installation of the RRFB, striping improvements and concrete improvements.

Due to the long lead time in obtaining the RRFB, Town Staff obtained competitive bids and selected Gades Sales Company, Inc. for purchasing the RRFB. The RRFB have been ordered to ensure they arrive in time.

Based on the Town's purchasing policy, all but the concrete work could be awarded without Board of Trustee Approval. The concrete improvements include widening the median Island, and providing walks with ramps in the north south direction. An alternative to improve the east west walks and ramps crossing the south leg of Meadow View Parkway was also considered.

The following are costs for the design and installation of the crosswalk:

Design - Fox Tuttle Hernandez Transportation Group	\$ 8,000.00
RRFB - Gades Sales Co, Inc	\$ 9,625.00
Plan Concrete Improvements - Can-Do Const.	\$30,201.00*
South Side Alternative - Can-Do-Const.	\$13,145.00*
Installation of RRFB - WL Construction	\$ 7,850.00
R&R Stripping Estimate - Road Safe Traffic Systems	<u>\$10,450.00</u>

Total Cost for Cross Walk Improvement \$79,271.00

*The Change Order for Can-Do Concrete, for both the plan improvements and the south side alternative is:

Change Order for Can-Do Concrete	\$43,346.00
20% contingency	\$ 8,654.00
Total including 20% Contingency	\$52,000.00

ATTACHMENTS:

a. Resolution.

File #: 18-205, Version: 1

b. Vicinity Map